plots 17, 18 and 19 forming part of Land Reference Number 22/365. The land ownership 

document has been attached as Annex 4. 

3.11 Project Cost 

The project is anticipated to be undertaken within 24 months i.e., two years) at a cost of 

approximately One Billion, Four Hundred and Ninety-Seven Million Twenty-Two Thousand 

Four Hundred and Ninety-Nine Kenyan Shillings only (Kshs.1,497,022,499). The Bill of 

Quantity document detailing a breakdown of the project costs is attached as Annex 16. 

4 BASELINE INFORMATION OF THE STUDY AREA 

4.1 Introduction 

This chapter describes the current environmental baseline setting around the proposed project